

Item No.20  
Misc. DJ No.219/2025  
Rajendra Kumar Mallikarjun Dastapur  
Vs.  
Nasim Ahmed Khan

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

**Present:** Sh. Mohan Lal Sharma & Sh. Dilip Puri, learned counsel for applicant/defendant.

Sh. Vasu Kalra, Ms. Sania Garg & Ms. Anoushka Kar, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Shubham Kaushik, learned counsel for non-applicant/plaintiff.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Main case file is already received.

Arguments heard on the application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC filed by applicant/defendant.

After some arguments, learned counsel for applicant/defendant submits that he wants to withdraw the aforesaid application and will file fresh application under the relevant provisions of law.

In view of the submissions, the aforesaid application under Order 9 Rule 13 CPC is dismissed as withdrawn.

**Miscellaneous application file be consigned to Records.**

**Main case file be also sent back to the Records.**

[Kuldeep Narayan]  
DJ-02, South-East,  
Saket Court, New Delhi  
14.03.2026/sk